

Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

AFTERMATH SILVER LTD.
(An Exploration Stage Company)

Years ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of
Aftermath Silver Ltd.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Aftermath Silver Ltd., which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at May 31, 2018 and 2017 and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' deficiency, and cash flows for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Aftermath Silver Ltd. as at May 31, 2018 and 2017 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.



Emphasis of Matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements which describes conditions and matters that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about Aftermath Silver Ltd.'s ability to continue as a going concern.

“DAVIDSON & COMPANY LLP”

Vancouver, Canada

Chartered Professional Accountants

September 26, 2018

AFTERMATH SILVER LTD.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	May 31, 2018	May 31, 2017
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash	\$ 232,902	\$ 542
Receivables	3,639	17,026
Prepaid expenses and advances (note 7)	56,984	1,257
	\$ 293,525	\$ 18,825
Liabilities and Shareholders' Deficiency		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 325,297	\$ 312,329
Due to related parties (note 7)	39,526	685,586
Short-term loans (note 5)	-	44,000
	364,823	1,041,915
Shareholders' deficiency:		
Share capital (note 6)	6,495,964	5,089,506
Share-based payments reserve (note 6(d))	708,430	708,430
Cumulative translation adjustment	-	1,084
Deficit	(7,275,692)	(6,822,110)
	(71,298)	(1,023,090)
	\$ 293,525	\$ 18,825

Nature of operations and going concern (note 1)
Contingencies (note 12)
Subsequent events (note 13)

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Approved on behalf of the Board:

"Doug Ramshaw" Director

"Michael J. Williams" Director

AFTERMATH SILVER LTD.

Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Years ended	
	May 31, 2018	May 31, 2017
Expenses:		
Accounting and legal (note 7)	\$ 96,089	\$ 71,418
Consulting (note 7)	189,000	144,000
Corporate secretarial (note 7)	15,000	15,000
Foreign exchange	566	820
Listing and filing fees	13,373	29,999
Office and sundry (note 7)	56,233	23,528
Property investigation	76,837	-
Travel and meals	6,484	-
	<u>(453,582)</u>	<u>(284,765)</u>
Gain on forfeiture of deposit (note 4)	-	4,488
Loss for the year	\$ (453,582)	\$ (280,277)
Other comprehensive loss:		
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(1,084)	(98)
Loss and comprehensive loss for the year	\$ (454,666)	\$ (280,375)
Loss per share - basic and diluted	\$ (0.03)	\$ (0.04)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	14,066,657	6,655,099

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

AFTERMATH SILVER LTD.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Number of shares (note 6)	Share capital (note 6)	Share-based payments reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve	Deficit	Total deficiency
May 31, 2016	6,655,099	\$ 5,089,506	\$ 708,430	\$ 1,182	\$ (6,541,833)	\$ (742,715)
Loss for the year	-	-	-	(98)	(280,277)	(280,375)
May 31, 2017	6,655,099	5,089,506	708,430	1,084	(6,822,110)	(1,023,090)
Private placement shares issued	14,000,280	700,014	-	-	-	700,014
Shares issued for debt	7,132,005	713,201	-	-	-	713,201
Share issuance costs	-	(6,757)	-	-	-	(6,757)
Loss for the year	-	-	-	(1,084)	(453,582)	(454,666)
May 31, 2018	27,787,384	\$ 6,495,964	\$ 708,430	\$ -	\$ (7,275,692)	\$ (71,298)

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

AFTERMATH SILVER LTD.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Years ended	
	May 31, 2018	May 31, 2017
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Loss for the year	\$ (453,582)	\$ (280,277)
Items not affected by cash:		
Interest expense	1,565	-
	(452,017)	(280,277)
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Accounts receivable	13,387	(9,129)
Prepaid expenses	(55,727)	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	12,968	103,500
Due to related parties	65,576	136,718
Cash used in operating activities	(415,813)	(49,188)
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Common shares issued for cash	700,014	-
Share issuance costs	(6,757)	-
Loan from related party	(44,000)	44,000
Cash provided from financing activities	649,257	44,000
Change in cash	233,444	(5,188)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	(1,084)	(98)
Cash, beginning of period	542	5,828
Cash, end of period	\$ 232,902	\$ 542
Supplemental schedule of non-cash investing and financing activities:		
Issuance of common shares for settlement of debt (note 6)	\$ 713,201	\$ -
Assignment of debt	\$ 583,352	\$ -

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

AFTERMATH SILVER LTD.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

1. Nature of operations and going concern:

Aftermath Silver Ltd. (“the Company” or “Aftermath”) was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia on January 27, 2011 as a wholly-owned subsidiary of Full Metal Minerals Ltd. (“FMM”). Its principal business activity is the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. The Company’s shares are traded on the NEX under the symbol AAG.H. The Company’s registered and records address is: Suite 1500 – 409 Granville Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 1T2.

The Company is in the exploration stage and engages principally in the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. The recoverability of the amounts shown for mineral properties is ultimately dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, securing and maintaining title and beneficial interest in the mineral properties, obtaining necessary financing to explore and develop the mineral properties, entering into agreements with others to explore and develop the mineral properties, and upon future profitable production or proceeds from disposition of the mineral properties.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and settle its obligations in the normal course of business.

The Company has no operating revenue and has a history of losses. As at May 31, 2018, the Company has a net working capital deficiency. Management has forecasted that the Company’s current working capital will not be sufficient to execute its planned expenditures for the coming year. These conditions are material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

The ability of the Company to carry out its planned business objectives is dependent on its ability to raise adequate financing from lenders, shareholders and other investors and/or generate operating profitability and positive cash flow. There can be no assurances that the Company will continue to obtain the additional financial resources necessary and/or achieve profitability or positive cash flows. If the Company is unable to obtain adequate financing, the Company will be required to curtail operations.

These consolidated financial statements do not reflect adjustments, which could be material to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, which may be required should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

2. Significant accounting policies:

(a) Basis of presentation:

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

Unless otherwise stated, amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars.

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on September 26, 2018.

(b) Basis of consolidation:

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Minera ISP S. R.L. de C.V. Intercompany balances and transactions, including any unrealized income and expenses arising from intercompany transactions, are eliminated on consolidation.

AFTERMATH SILVER LTD.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

2. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(c) Cash:

Cash consists of amounts held in bank accounts and highly liquid investments.

(d) Financial Instruments:

Financial Assets

All financial assets are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception into one of the following four categories: held to maturity, available for sale, loans and receivables or at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

Financial assets classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized through profit or loss. The Company has no financial assets classified as FVTPL.

Financial assets classified as loans and receivables and held to maturity assets are measured at amortized cost. Financial assets classified as available for sale are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in other comprehensive income or loss except for losses in value that provide objective evidence of impairment, which are recognized in profit or loss. The Company's cash and receivables are classified as loans and receivables.

Transaction costs associated with FVTPL financial assets are expensed as incurred, while transaction costs associated with all other financial assets are included in the initial carrying amount of the asset.

Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial assets, the estimated present value of the future cash flows of the financial assets are less than their carrying values.

Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception as FVTPL or other financial liabilities.

Financial liabilities classified as other financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value less directly attributable transaction costs. After initial recognition, other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period. The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities, amounts due to related parties, and short-term loans are classified as other financial liabilities.

Financial liabilities classified as FVTPL include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as FVTPL. Derivatives, including embedded derivatives, are also classified as held for trading and recognized at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in earnings unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Fair value changes on financial liabilities classified as FVTPL are recognized in profit or loss. The Company has no financial liabilities classified as FVTPL.

AFTERMATH SILVER LTD.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

2. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(e) Exploration and evaluation expenditures:

Exploration and evaluation expenditures are recognized in profit or loss. Costs incurred before the Company has obtained legal rights to explore areas of interest are also recognized in profit or loss. Expenditures incurred by the Company in connection with the development of mineral resources after the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource are demonstrable are capitalized. Acquisition costs of mineral properties, such as cash and share consideration and option payments, are capitalized on an individual prospect basis. Amounts received for the sale of mineral properties and for option payments are treated as reductions of the cost of the property, with payments in excess of capitalized costs recognized in income. The recoverability of the amounts capitalized for the undeveloped mineral properties is dependent upon the determination of economically recoverable ore reserves, confirmation of the Company's interest in the underlying mineral claims, the ability to obtain the necessary financing to complete their development, and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof. Subsequent recovery of the resulting carrying value depends on successful development or sale of the mineral property. If a mineral property does not prove viable, all unrecoverable costs associated with the project net of any impairment provisions are written off.

From time to time, the Company may acquire or dispose of properties pursuant to the terms of option agreements. Due to the fact that options are exercisable entirely at the discretion of the optionee, the amounts payable or receivable are not recorded. Option payments are recorded as mineral property costs or recoveries when the payments are made or received.

(f) Impairment of non-financial assets:

At the end of each reporting period the carrying amounts of the Company's long-lived assets, being mineral property interests and property, plant and equipment, are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs. Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

AFTERMATH SILVER LTD.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

2. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(g) Share capital:

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares are recognized as a reduction of equity, net of any tax effects. Share capital issued for non-monetary consideration is recorded at fair value, being the quoted share price at the time of issuance.

(h) Related party transactions:

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

(i) Significant accounting estimates and judgments:

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make estimates, assumptions and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of income and expenses during the reported periods. The Company reviews its estimates and assumptions regularly; however, actual results could differ from those estimates. Significant judgments are used in the Company's assessment of its ability to continue as a going concern which is described in note 1, and the determination of functional currency of subsidiary entities.

Significant accounting estimates are used in the valuation of deferred income taxes. Key estimates made by management with respect to these areas have been described in the notes to these financial statements as appropriate.

(j) Foreign currency transactions:

The presentation currency and functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency of the Company's subsidiary is the Mexican peso. Transactions of the Company denominated in other currencies are translated into the relevant functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the transaction date. Carrying values of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are adjusted at each balance sheet date to reflect exchange rates prevailing at that date and the related foreign exchange gains or losses are recognized in profit or loss.

The results and financial position of the subsidiary that has a functional currency different from the Company's presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- Assets and liabilities are translated at the closing rate at the reporting date
- Income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates for the period
- All resulting exchange differences are recognized in other comprehensive income as cumulative translation adjustments.

On consolidation, exchange differences arising from the translation of the results and financial position of the subsidiary are taken to the foreign currency translation reserve (a component of other comprehensive income).

AFTERMATH SILVER LTD.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

2. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(j) Foreign currency transactions (continued):

When a foreign operation is sold, such exchange differences are recognized in the consolidated statement of loss as part of the gain or loss on sale.

(k) Loss per share:

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year.

The computation of the diluted loss per share assumes the conversion, exercise or contingent issuance of securities only when such conversion, exercise or issuance would have a dilutive effect on the loss per share. The dilutive effect of outstanding options and warrants and their equivalents assumes that the proceeds on exercise would be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the year.

Since the Company has losses, the effect of outstanding warrants and stock options has not been included in this calculation as it would be anti-dilutive.

(l) Income taxes:

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred income taxes. Current and deferred income taxes are recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized for the following temporary differences: the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss, and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities to the extent that it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future. In addition, deferred tax is not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

AFTERMATH SILVER LTD.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

2. Significant accounting policies (continued):

(m) Share-based payments:

The Company has a stock option plan. The cost of stock options granted to employees and directors for services received is measured using the estimated fair value at the date of the grant determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The Black-Scholes option pricing model requires the input of subjective assumptions, including the expected term of the option and stock price volatility. The expected term of options granted is determined based on historical data on the average hold period before exercise, expiry or cancellation. Expected volatility is estimated with reference to the historical volatility of the share price of the Company. These estimates involve inherent uncertainties and the application of management judgment. The costs are recognized over the vesting period of the option. The total amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the number of options expected to vest at each reporting date. The corresponding credit for these costs is recognized in the share-based payment reserve in shareholders' deficiency.

Share based compensation arrangements in which the Company receives other goods or services as consideration for its own equity instruments are accounted for as equity settled share-based payment transactions and measured at the fair value of goods or services received. If the fair value of the goods or services received cannot be estimated reliably, the share-based payment transaction is measured at the fair value of the equity instruments granted at the date the Company receives the goods or the services.

(n) Accounting standards adopted in the current period:

The Company did not adopt any new standards or amendments effective June 1, 2017.

3. New standards and interpretations yet to be adopted:

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or IFRS Interpretations Committee that are not mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after June 1, 2018 or later periods. They have not been early adopted in these financial statements, and they are not expected to have a significant affect other than increased disclosure. In all cases the Company intends to apply these standards from application date as indicated below:

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, is part of the IASB's wider project to replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes two primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortized cost and fair value. The basis of classification depends on the entity's business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

IFRS 16, Leases, is a new standard that sets out the principles for recognition, measurement, presentation, and disclosure of leases including guidance for both parties to a contract, the lessee and the lessor. The new standard eliminates the classification of leases as either operating or finance leases as is required by IAS 17 and instead introduces a single lessee accounting model. IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

There are no other IFRSs or IFRIC Interpretations that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the Company.

AFTERMATH SILVER LTD.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

4. Mineral properties:

San Andres, Mexico

On February 17, 2016, the Company entered into a Letter of Intent (“LOI”) with Reyna Minas, S.A. de C.V. (“Reyna”), pursuant to which the Company would sell the mill equipment held by Minera ISP to Reyna for cash consideration of US\$100,000, payable in stages. The terms of the LOI were not met and an initial payment of US\$3,500 (\$4,488) was considered forfeited by Reyna and recognized as a gain on forfeiture of deposit during the year ended May 31, 2017.

5. Short-term loans:

During the year ended May 31, 2017, the Company received short-term loans totaling \$44,000 from a director of the Company. The loans had terms of 12 months and bear interest at 5% per annum. The loan principal totaling \$44,000 was repaid on November 30, 2017. As at May 31, 2018, the Company had accrued interest of \$1,565 (2017 - \$462), included in due to related parties.

6. Share capital:

(a) Authorized share capital:

Unlimited number of voting common shares without par value.

(b) Issued share capital:

During the year ended May 31, 2018:

On December 1, 2017, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement, issuing 14,000,280 common shares at a price of \$0.05 per share, for total gross proceeds of \$700,014, and incurred related share issuance costs of \$6,757.

On May 7, 2018, the Company issued 7,132,005 common shares at a price of \$0.10 to settle debt of \$713,201 (Note 7).

The Company did not complete any share issuances during the year ended May 31, 2017.

(c) Warrants:

The Company did not have any warrants outstanding as at May 31, 2018 and May 31, 2017.

(d) Stock options:

The Board of Directors may grant options to purchase shares from time to time, subject to the aggregate number of common shares of the Company issuable under all outstanding stock options of the Company not exceeding 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company at the time of the grant.

The options are exercisable over periods of up to ten years to buy shares of the Company at a price not less than the closing market price prevailing on the date the option is granted, less a discount of up to 25%, the amount of the discount varying with market price in accordance with the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange. All option issuances vest over 12 months.

AFTERMATH SILVER LTD.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

6. Share capital (continued):

(d) Stock options (continued):

Number outstanding May 31, 2016 And 2017	Granted	Exercised	Expired/ Cancelled	Number outstanding May 31, 2018	Exercise price per share	Expiry date
98,500	-	-	51,000	47,500*	\$ 2.65	July 19, 2021
306,500	-	-	129,000	177,500*	1.50	April 30, 2019
405,000	-	-	180,000	225,000*		
\$1.78	-	-	\$1.83	\$1.74	(weighted average exercise price)	

* cancelled subsequent to May 31, 2018

As at May 31, 2018, there are 225,000 options fully vested. The weighted average remaining contractual life of all outstanding options is 1.38 years.

7. Related party balances and transactions:

Key management personnel consist of directors and senior management including the Executive Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, and Corporate Secretary.

During the years ended May 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company paid or accrued the following amounts to key management personnel or companies controlled by them:

	Year ended May 31, 2018	Year ended May 31, 2017
Accounting and legal (due to former management)	\$ -	\$ 27,000
Accounting and legal	7,000	-
Consulting	183,000	144,000
Corporate secretarial	15,000	15,000

In addition, payments to companies with common directors and officers for rent, office, and administration totaled \$22,825 (2017 - \$17,657).

As at May 31, 2018, due to related parties included \$39,526 (2017 - \$685,586) due to key management personnel. During the year ended May 31, 2018, key management assigned \$549,830 of debt to third parties, which was subsequently settled, along with \$129,849 owing to key management personnel (Note 6).

Amounts due to related parties are unsecured with no specific terms of repayment. The Company also had short-term loans totaling \$44,000 from a related party, which were repaid during the year ended May 31, 2018 (Note 5).

As at May 31, 2018, prepaid expenses included \$32,526 (2017 - \$nil) of advances to directors.

AFTERMATH SILVER LTD.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

8. Income taxes:

(a) A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows:

	2018	2017
Statutory tax rate	26.42%	26%
Recovery of income taxes based on statutory tax rate	\$ (120,000)	\$ (73,000)
Change in statutory, foreign tax, foreign exchange rates and other	18,000	(3,000)
Expiry of non-capital losses	82,000	174,000
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences	20,000	(98,000)
Total income tax expense (recovery)	\$ -	\$ -

The effective income tax rate is the rate that is estimated to be applicable when the timing differences reverse.

(b) Deferred tax assets have not been recognized as at May 31, 2018 and 2017 in respect of the following items:

	2018	2017
Exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 219,000	\$ 244,000
Property and equipment	26,000	29,000
Share issuance costs	1,000	3,000
Non-capital losses available for future period	1,092,000	1,042,000
	\$ 1,338,000	\$ 1,318,000

The Company has non-capital losses of approximately \$3,383,000 (2017 - \$2,918,000) and \$594,000 (2017 - \$944,000) to reduce future income tax payable in Canada and Mexico, respectively. The Company's non-capital losses expire in Canada between 2031 and 2038, and in Mexico between 2018 and 2027.

No deferred tax asset has been recognized in respect of the above as the Company currently does not have any sources of taxable income and there is uncertainty as to whether the Company will earn taxable income in the future. As a result, it is not currently probable that the benefits of such amounts will be realized.

9. Financial instruments, fair values and risks:

IFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures ("IFRS 7") establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to the valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical, unrestricted assets or liabilities.

Level 2 – Quoted prices in markets that are not active, or inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 – Prices or valuation techniques that require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable (supported by little or no market activity).

AFTERMATH SILVER LTD.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

9. Financial instruments, fair values and risks (continued):

The Company does not have any financial instruments recognized at fair value. The carrying values of cash, receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to related parties, and short-term loan approximate their fair values due to their short terms to maturity.

(a) Financial instrument risk exposure and risk management:

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the possibility that counterparties may be unable to fulfill their commitments to the Company. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its liquid financial assets, including cash and receivables. The carrying value of these instruments represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk. The Company manages and limits exposure to credit risk by maintaining its cash with high-credit quality financial institutions. There is minimal credit risk with respect to GST receivable as this amount is recoverable from Canadian governmental agencies. At May 31, 2018, the Company's exposure to credit risk is minimal.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial obligations associated with financial liabilities in full. The Company is exposed to liquidity risk and manages it through the management of its capital structure, as outlined in note 10 of these consolidated financial statements.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company has no interest-bearing financial assets as at May 31, 2018.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of the changes in foreign currency rates. The Company's functional and reporting currency is the Canadian dollar. The Company incurs foreign currency risk on purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Company, which will have an impact on the profitability of the Company and may also affect the value of the Company's assets, liabilities and the amount of shareholders' equity.

The Company's main risks are associated with fluctuations in the US dollar ("US") and assets and liabilities are translated based on the foreign currency translated method described in note 2(j). The Company does not enter into any foreign exchange hedging contracts. In order to mitigate this risk, the Company maintains a portion of its cash in US dollar denominated bank accounts. As at May 31, 2018, the Company had amounts payable totaling approximately US\$52,000. The Company has determined that a 10% increase or decrease in the US dollar against the Canadian dollar on these instruments, as at May 31, 2018, would result in a \$7,491 change to profit or loss for the year.

AFTERMATH SILVER LTD.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended May 31, 2018 and 2017

10. Capital management:

The Company's objectives of capital management are intended to safeguard the entity's ability to acquire mineral properties. The capital of the Company consists of the items included in shareholders' deficiency. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the Company's underlying assets. Notwithstanding the risks described in note 1 of the consolidated financial statements, the Company expects to continue to raise funds, from time to time, to continue meeting its capital management objectives.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year.

11. Segmented information:

The Company operates in one segment being the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. Geographical information can be found in note 4.

12. Contingencies:

The Company may be involved in legal proceedings from time to time, arising in the ordinary course of its business. Management of the Company is not currently aware of any claims or actions that would materially affect the Company's reported financial position or results from operations.

13. Subsequent events:

Cachinal Property Acquisition

On June 25, 2018, the Company entered into a definitive agreement with Apogee Opportunities Inc. ("Apogee") to purchase its holding in the Cachinal De La Sierra silver-gold project (the "Cachinal property") in Chile through the purchase of Apogee's shares in the Chilean holding company Minera Cachinal SA, representing 80% ownership. In consideration for 80% ownership of Minera Cachinal SA, the Company will pay Apogee \$1,500,000 cash and assume certain debts. The remaining 20% of Minera Cachinal SA is held by SSR Mining Inc. The Company has agreed to pay a finder's fee of \$107,000, payable in cash and shares. In the event that either the Company or Apogee fails to complete the transaction as a result of failure to obtain shareholder approval (the "defaulting party"), a termination fee of \$100,000 is payable by the defaulting party to the other party. The transaction is subject to shareholder and regulatory approval.

Cancellation of Stock Options

On September 17, 2018, the Company cancelled 47,500 stock options exercisable at \$2.65 until July 19, 2021, and 177,500 stock options exercisable at \$1.50 until April 30, 2019.